PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. John W. Olver	09/24/2010
Mr. Philip J. Domenicucci	09/24/2010
Mr. John Emery	09/24/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	misshield, Inc.	
Street Address:	2000 Kraft Dr., Suite 2600	
City:	Blacksburg	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	24060	

Name:	AMF Automation Technologies LLC	
Street Address:	115 West Laburnum Ave.	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23227	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12890391

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (304)425-5385

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 304-425-2103

Email: maryjacqholroyd@aol.com
Correspondent Name: JOHNSTON HOLROYD
Address Line 1: 1438 MAIN STREET

Address Line 4: PRINCETON, WEST VIRGINIA 24740

PATENT

REEL: 025042 FRAME: 0041

OF \$40.00 12890391

501301106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MJH-111-17
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary-Jacq Holroyd
Total Attachments: 3 source=111-17assignment#page1.tif source=111-17assignment#page2.tif source=111-17assignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 025042 FRAME: 0042

ASSIGNMENT

WHERRAS, John W. Olver of Blacksburg, Virginia, Virginia, Philip J. Domenicucci of Rocksway, New Jersey, and John Emery of Annadale, Virginia (hereinafter referred to collectively as ASSIGNOR), have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

FOOD PRODUCT AND METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR BAKING

for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been filed herewith (on September 24, 2010); and

WHEREAS, Emisshield, Inc., a Virginia Corporation, having an office and principal place of business at 2000 Kraft Drive, Suite 2600, Blacksburg, Virginia, and AMF Automation Technologies LLC, a Virginia Corporation, having an office and principal place of business at 2115 West Laburnum Ave., Richmond, Virginia (hereinafter referred to collectively as ASSIGNEE), are desirous of jointly acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said application and said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, renewal, substitute, extension or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted; and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereto, to issue same for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain,

PATENT

REEL: 025042 FRAME: 0043

maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AS office to be subscribed hereto this 24 day	SSIGNOR has caused the hand of ay of	its proper 2010.
Witnessed by:	•	
Bill	John W. Olver	
Jane alone	Philip I. Domeniqueci	guer_
	l	
	John Emery	
State of New Jersey County of Morris		
Before me personally appeared the above instrument to be his free act and deed this	e parties and acknowledged the foist	oregoing 2 <u>7</u> , 2010.
(SEAL)	PAMELA D DOMENIC NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW My Commission Explo May 2, 2012	Jersey *
	NOTARY PUBLIC DEM	CODEMEN - 9/24/10
	Page	2, Assignment

PATENT

REEL: 025042 FRAME: 0044

maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Vitnessed by:		
		John W. Olver
	م ندند	
		Philip J. Domenicucci
Angie A Emery		John Emery
tate of)	
ounty of)	
efore me personally appear astrument to be his free act	red the above and deed thi	e parties and acknowledged the foregoing s day of, 2010.
SEAL)		

Page 2, Assignment

PATENT REEL: 025042 FRAME: 0045

RECORDED: 09/24/2010